			FIDE FORUM - ICDM: Board Risk Committee Dialogue	08/12/2022	FIDE
		Leadership, Legal and Business Management	ESG, Stakeholder Capitalism & Sustainable and Responsible	21/6/2022 - 22/6/2022	MIDF Berhad

			-	lassa atau a at		
				Investment (SRI), and Anti-		
				Money		
				Laundering &		
				Counter		
				Financing of		
				Terrorism		
				(AML/CFT) -		
				The Role of		
				Boards and		
				Senior		
				Management		
				Global Islamic	05/10/2022	Association of
				Finance Forum	-06/10/2022	Islamic
				2022 -	00/10/2022	Banking and
				Strengthening		Financial
				Islamic finance's		Institutions
				global		Malaysia
				leadership		(AIBIM)
				position.		(· ··)
			Financial	The Financial	04/03/2022	FIDE
			Related	Institutions	0 1,00,2022	
			Matters	Directors'		
				Education		
				(FIDE) Core		
				Program Module		
				B: Bank.		
				Fundamentals	01/12/12022	ICLIF
				and Application		
				of the TFCD		
			Sustainability	MIDF Green	09/3/2022	MIDF Berhad
			and Others	Conference		
				2022		
Explanation for	:					
departure	-					
departure						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Large companies are	required	to complete ti	he columns be	elow. Non-large	companies a	re encouraged
to complete the colur	nns belov	<i>'</i> .				
,						
Measure	:					
Measure	•					
Timeframe	:					

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	All Directors, including those in the operating subsidiaries within the Group, adhere to the BCCE, Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (CBCE) and Board Charter, which provide guidance to recognise and deal with ethical issues and help foster a culture of honesty and accountability. Mechanisms to report unethical conduct are encapsulated in the UMW Group Whistleblowing Policy (WBP).
	The BCCE is formulated to enhance the standard of CG and corporate behaviour with a view to establishing a standard of ethical conduct for Directors based on acceptable beliefs and values, and to uphold the spirit of social responsibility and accountability in line with legislation, regulations and guidelines. The principles on which the BCCE relies upon are those that concern transparency, integrity, accountability and corporate social responsibility.
	The BCCE will be reviewed from time to time to incorporate new regulatory requirements/developments in the framework and practices.
	Directors declare at Board meetings their interests (direct or indirect) in proposals being considered by the Board. Where a Director is deemed interested, the Director will abstain from any deliberation and voting on the subject matter and will excuse himself from the meeting, if required. Declaration of the Director's interest in any proposal presented to the Board is reflected in the minutes of meetings.
	The CBCE incorporates the Group's stance with regard to integrity in conducting business. One of the objectives of the CBCE is to clearly state how UMW employees should conduct themselves in managing business affairs which include, among others, the confidentiality of information and dealings in securities. The CBCE also details and warns against undesired conduct such as conflict of interest, offering or receiving bribes, dishonest conduct, anti-competitive practices and sexual harassment. Employees are to be driven to continuously display integrity and trust when managing stakeholders, customers, suppliers, vendors and contractors.
	Unethical practices are not tolerated, and the Group is committed to behaving professionally, fairly and with integrity in all business dealings and relationships including under relevant laws of each jurisdiction where the Group operates, locally and abroad.
	The Board recognises that integrity is a manifestation of ethical leadership. The Board commits to instilling the highest ethical standards in every aspect of the Group's business, even in challenging market

	 conditions. The Group takes a more proactive approach toward ensuring that its activities promote responsible behaviour, fairness, sustainability and cultural sensitivity. In 2022, the Integrity & Governance Unit (IGU) continued to implement the initiatives under the 3-Year IGU Blueprint (2021-2023) towards "Sustainable Bribery and Corruption Free" organisation. UMW Corporation Sdn. Bhd. had successfully achieved the Anti-Bribery Management Systems (ABMS) ISO 37001 certification by SIRIM in October 2022. The ABMS is recommended by the MACC, which aimed to provide guidance in establishing, implementing, maintaining, reviewing, and improving an anti-bribery management system. The IGU has appointed the Integrity & Governance Representative (IGR) to support the implementation of the ABMS programme. The IGR acts as the focal person for the overall support, guidance and coordination of ABMS and integrity activities within the respective department/division/Operating Companies. In managing the corruption risks, relevant policies and procedures are in place such as the UMW Group Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy ("ABCP"), the WBP, the Gift & Entertainment Policy, the Procurement Cuidelinea and the Cuide of Pupinea Conduct & Ethion.
	Guidelines and the Code of Business Conduct & Ethics. In addition, the Corruption Risk Assessment (CRA) has been conducted at various departments and divisions within the UMW Group to mitigate the corruption risks. The DCE, CBCE, ABCP and WBP are available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance.</u>
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	In line with the Board's commitment to maintain the highest possible standard of professionalism, ethics and legal conduct in the Group's business activities, the revised UMW Group Whistleblowing Policy was approved by the Board on 12 October 2022. The Policy welcomes disclosures of suspected or potential wrongdoings that include mismanagement, malpractices, corrupt practices, fraud and abuse of power or breach of any laws and regulations by any member of the Board, the Management or employees.		
	The objectives of the Policy are to:		
	 Provide employees and business associates dealing with the UMW Group with proper procedures in disclosing cases of wrongdoing; Manage disclosures of wrongdoing in an appropriate and timely manner; Provide protection to the whistleblower from any detrimental action resulting from the disclosure of wrongdoing; and 		
	4. Provide fair treatment to both the whistleblower and the alleged wrongdoer when disclosure of wrongdoing is made.		
	The Integrity & Whistleblowing Committee (IWBC) is responsible for overseeing the implementation of the WBP in the UMW Group.		
	The IWBC consists of majority of Independent Non-Executive Directors (INED) as follows:		
	 Razalee Amin, INED - Chairperson; Dr Veerinderjeet Singh, SID, INED. Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf, Non-Independent Non- Executive Directors (Non-INED); and Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED. 		
	On 31 March 2022, Salwah Abdul Shukor resigned from the IWBC and was succeeded by Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED, who was appointed as a member of the IWBC on 1 April 2022.		
	A disclosure of wrongdoing may be made in writing to the Chairman of the IWBC via e-mail to <u>wecare@umw.com.my.</u> The Wecare channel is managed by two Wecare Handling Officer (WHO) who are the Head of Group Risk Management & Integrity (GRMI) and the Head of IGU. Complaints received will be escalated to the IWBC for review, and where appropriate, for action to be taken by the Board, the PGCEO and/or the respective business units/divisions.		
	From time to time, the IWBC shall report to the Board of its recommendations on the outcome of any investigations conducted. The		

	Board upon receiving the recommendations shall have the final decision on the matter raised. The WBP will be reviewed as and when required.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Sustainability in UMW is governed by the Board of Directors, with oversight of all matters related to sustainability, including climate change and climate risk. The Board is supported by the Management Sustainability Committee (MSC), which is advised by subject matter expert, Dato' Seri Prof Dr Ir. Zaini Ujang, who sits on the Board of UMW.
	The RMSC is responsible for assisting the Board in risk management policies and strategies by providing oversight on matters relating to risks. The RMSC is expected to identify, assess and monitor key business risks, including articulating, implementing and reviewing UMW's internal control framework to safeguard shareholders' investments and UMW Group's assets.
	In addition, the RMSC assists the Board in fulfilling its responsibilities in risk management with regards to the economic, environmental and social aspects of the Group. The RMSC also supports the Board in sustainability oversight, which encompasses driving sustainability strategy and initiatives in the environmental, social and governance areas, as well as embedding sustainability best practices within the Group.
	Tasked with developing the Group's Sustainability Roadmap in 2021, the MSC also has the responsibility to review, implement, oversee and monitor the implementation of the Roadmap, ensuring a coherent and consistent sustainability approach within the Group. The MSC, who meets periodically and reports to the Board, also drives our sustainability strategy and direction, as well as managing climate action and mitigating climate risks.
	The MSC is chaired by the PGCEO and comprises the Group's senior management, supported by the Group Strategy Division as the Sustainability Secretariat/Unit. The Group Strategy Division is responsible for management of the Group's Sustainability Report and the effective implementation of the sustainability strategy and initiatives throughout the Group. The Group Strategy Division reports to the MSC on a periodic basis and is supported by the Group's Strategic Business Units (SBUs) and Corporate Divisions, who are responsible to implement the Sustainability Blueprint.
	In 2022, UMW further strengthened the Group's management of sustainability matters by embedding sustainability risk into the Group's Enterprise Risk Management (ERM). Further, UMW also improved its materiality matters through an in-depth assessment and included climate change issues to deepen its commitment to climate action. Going

		forward, UMW will continue to step up its sustainability approach and climate action to ensure continuous value creation for the Company and its stakeholders.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are rec to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged plow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	UMW's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well a performance against these targets are developed and broadly monitore against a 5-year Sustainability Roadmap after a careful review outcomes from the materiality assessment exercise and engagemen with key internal and external stakeholders.			
	UMW also worked closely with shareholders such as PNB, Kumpulan Wang Persaraan (Diperbadankan) (KWAP) and Employee Provident Fund (EPF) as well as BURSA to manage climate-related risks and opportunities. Additionally, UMW collaborated with local education institutions and government agencies on carbon reduction by mangrove planting under UMW Green Shoots project.			
	UMW's 4 Sustainability Pillars covers key areas involving environment, workforce, sustainable products and services, and sustainable local community. Initiatives within each priority area are driven by the Sustainability Drivers across the Group (involving all corporate divisions). The comprehensive description of UMW's stakeholder groups, engagements and targets as well the performance against these targets are as set out in UMW's standalone Sustainability Report which can be found on UMW's website at <u>Sustainability Report - UMW Holdings</u> whilst the snapshot of UMW's sustainability performance/initiatives are provided on pages 84 and 85 of the IAR 2022.			
Explanation for departure				
Large companies are required to complete the columns of	luired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.			
Measure				
Timeframe				

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	In order to ensure the Board is kept abreast on sustainability issues which are relevant to the UMW Group's business and operations, the Board and Management had attended various training programmes that is relating to Sustainability agenda, detailed are as provided in Practice 2.1 of this CG Report and on pages 112 and 116 of the IAR 2022.		
	The RMSC and MSC have meetings periodically and provides updates to the Board regarding the progress of the Group's Sustainability strategy and direction, including managing climate action, and mitigating climate risks.		
	UMW is accelerating the implementation of its Sustainability Roadmap as part of the CREST@UMW transformation strategy. We are on course to achieve carbon neutrality for our Scope 1 and 2 emissions using reduction and removal activities. We are intensifying our Scope 3 carbon management activities in 2023.		
	The UMW Sustainability Roadmap represents our leadership commitment and action plan towards achieving Climate and Carbon Neutrality by 2050.		
	To ensure the progress of our sustainability strategies, priorities, and meeting our targets, the RMSC and MSC are responsible for the following:		
	RMSC		
	 Assist the Board in reviewing and recommending UMW Group's risk management policies and strategies; Identifying, assessing and monitoring key business risks; Assist the Board in fulfilling its responsibilities with regard to risk management of the UMW Group; and Assist the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities in relation to the Group's sustainability strategy and initiatives. 		
	<u>MSC</u>		
	 Developing the Group's Sustainability Roadmap; Reviewing, implementing and overseeing the Group's Sustainability Roadmap; and Monitoring the Group's Sustainability Roadmap to ensure a coherent and consistent sustainability approach across the Group. 		
	The MSC is supported by the Group Strategy Division, which comprises the Sustainability Secretariat/Unit. The Sustainability Roadmap will be published in the Sustainability Report 2022 and all sustainability initiatives are shared on social media platforms via UMW's official accounts to communicate its ongoing Sustainability initiatives.		

	 As part of the Board and Directors Effectiveness Evaluation ("BDEE") 2022 exercise, the Directors conducted a self-assessment of their skills matrix which included their experience in sustainability. From the said BDEE, the following areas of improvement have been identified and consequently, training sessions relating to sustainability will be arranged for the Directors to attend: 1) Strengthen board oversight and the integration of sustainability; 2) Consideration in the strategy and operations of companies strategies on economic; 3) Environmental and social; and 4) Sustainability risks and opportunities. During the year, the Board was updated on the several initiatives by the Management, which include: 1. Installation of additional solar panels for the Bukit Raja Plant; 2. The planting of 157,000 mangrove trees; 3. Educating employees on sustainability at work; and 4. Implementing energy and waste management.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	 CREST@UMW strategic transformation framework prioritises Sustainability as one of its core strategic pillars. The sustainability pillar in the CREST@UMW strategic transformation framework includes sustainability from a financial and environmental standpoint. The CREST@UMW sustainability pillar is embedded into the Group's performance as it incorporates financial position and ESG initiatives. The ESG perspective has been incorporated in the 2023 Balance Scorecard for the UMW Group/PGCEO, which was approved by the NRC on 30 January 2023. There are six (6) measures under the ESG perspective which carry a total weightage of 15% as follows: 1. Environmental Products; 2. Reforestation (UMW Green Shoots initiative); 3. Wellbeing Programme; 4. Accident Rate; 5. Employee engagement index; and 6. Compliance and adherence to relevant governance regulations, standards and promote best practices. 					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are required to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.						
Application		Adopted				
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	Adopted. The Sustainability Secretariat/Unit under Group Strategy Division is being led by the Group Strategy Division Director, Encik Zoelaney Abid.				

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application :	Applied
Application : Explanation on : application of the practice	Applied Board Composition The NRC is responsible for formulating nomination, selection and succession policies for the Group. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including re-election/reappointment of Directors are set out in detail in the Board Charter. The NRC is guided by the Board Charter and its TOR in the nomination, selection and appointment process. The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC. For this, both merit and diversity are factors given due consideration when selecting Board members. The Board is mindful that for it to be effective, its composition must include the right group of people, hence, in its selection of Board candidates, the NRC/Board considers the mix of skills, competencies, experience, integrity, personal attributes and time commitment required to effectively discharge his/her role as a director. The Board acknowledges that in a competitive global environment where securing talents is a challenge, more attention is needed in managing human capital development. The NRC considers the Group's succession planning on a regular basis to ensure that changes to the Board are proactively planned and coordinated. The length of tenure of our Independent Directors is capped at nine (9) years. On 15 February 2022, the NRC reviewed the composition of the Board as Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah has reached her nine (9) years tenure for 2022, thus, she retired on 2 September 2022.
	as Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah has reached her nine (9) years tenure for
	Salwah Abd Shukor and Mr Lim Tze Seong also have step down as
	Committees and the performance and contribution of each individual directors, identify areas for improvement and developing and recommend to the Board action plans for improvement, where applicable. For this, the BDEE exercise was conducted the Board Skill Matrix and was analysed from the Directors Development Analysis ("DDA") to determine the skill gaps that may need to be filled. The evaluation

	 process covered a variety of aspects associated with Board effectiveness, including among others, the composition of the Board and Board Committees, the content and running of Board and Committee meetings, Board working relationship, boardroom procedures as well as dissemination of information. <u>Directors' Re-election</u> In line with the MMLR of Bursa Securities and Article 126 of the Company's Constitution, one-third of the Directors of the Company for the time being shall retire by rotation at an AGM of the Company, provided always that all Directors shall retire form office at least once in these (2) was here the being shall retire being shall retire of the form office at least once in the set of the set of the form office at least once in the set of the set of the form of the set of the form office at least once in the set of the set of the form office at least once in the set of the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the form office at least once in the set of the set of the form office at least once in the set of th
	three (3) years but shall be eligible for re-election at the AGM. The NRC makes recommendations to the Board for the re- election/reappointment of directors retiring by rotation, after taking into consideration the Director's tenure of service in accordance with the Board's 9-year policy, where the tenure of the Directors should not exceed a term limit of nine (9) years.
	In this respect, all the Directors of UMW have served the Board for less than nine (9) years as at 31 December 2021.
	The NRC had on 27 March 2023 deliberated on the eligibility of the Directors standing for re-election at the 41 st AGM on 17 May 2023, which were based on their respective BDEE results and recommended to the Board, the re-election of the following Directors:
	 Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf: Article 126; Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah Che Othman: Articles 126 and 128; and Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh a/l Tejwant Singh: Articles 126 and 128.
	Whilst, pursuant to Article 112 of the Company's Constitution, the following Directors were appointed to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board shall hold office until the conclusion of the next AGM and shall be eligible for re-election:
	 Shahin Farouque Jammal Ahmad; Mohd Shahazwan Mohd Harris; and Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns belo	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	During the year under review, the following directors have been appointed to the Board:1. Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali: 1 April 2022; 2. Encik Shahin Farouque Jammal Ahmad: 1 July 2022; 3. Mohd Shahazwan Mohd Harris: 1 July 2022; and 4. Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood: 12 October 2022.With the appointment of the above directors during the FY2022, the Board currently consists of eleven (11) members, comprising four (4) Non-INEDs, six (6) INEDs and one (1) Executive Director, who serves as the PGCEO. The Board is led by a Non-INED as its Chairman. Therefore, the INEDs represent a majority of 54% of the total Board members.All six (6) INEDs satisfy the criteria of an Independent Director as defined under MMLR of Bursa Securities.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are required to complete the columns is	luired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.					
Measure						
Timeframe :						

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are rec to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.

Application : Adopted Explanation on adoption of the practice : The Board adopted the 9-year policy for the tenure of all Directors, as stated in Para 7.2 of the UMW Board Charter which provides that: "The tenure of a director shall not exceed the full term of nine (9) years." At present, all of the INEDs have served the Board for less than nine (9) years. The Director's years of service as at 31 March 2023 are set out in the profiles of the Board of Directors on pages 88 to 98 of the IAR 2022.		
adoption of the practicestated in Para 7.2 of the UMW Board Charter which provides that: "The tenure of a director shall not exceed the full term of nine (9) years." At present, all of the INEDs have served the Board for less than nine (9) years. The Director's years of service as at 31 March 2023 are set out in	Application	: Adopted
	adoption of the	stated in Para 7.2 of the UMW Board Charter which provides that: "The tenure of a director shall not exceed the full term of nine (9) years." At present, all of the INEDs have served the Board for less than nine (9) years. The Director's years of service as at 31 March 2023 are set out in

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied							
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Through the NRC, the Board oversees a clear and orderly succession plan for the PGCEO, the Group's Senior Management, including the Group Secretary. The NRC is responsible for formulating nomination, selection and succession policies for the Group. The establishment of KPIs of senior executives is also under the purview of the NRC.							
		The Board acknowledges that in a competitive global environment where securing talents is a challenge, more attention is needed in managing human capital development. Sudden loss of key personnel without an immediate suitable replacement may disrupt the operations of the Group and hinder its future growth.							
		In discharging its responsibility on succession planning, the NRC receives succession management updates from GHCD in accordance with the succession management framework and after undergoing a comprehensive review and assessment by GTC. The NRC reviews the successors' assessment results, monitors the progress of actions taken, including the development programme for the readiness of identified candidates to assume critical positions within the Group.							
		The UMW Group also has in place a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of Directors to the Board. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including re-election/reappointment of Directors, are set out in detail in the Board Charter. The NRC is guided by the Board Charter and its TOR in the nomination, selection and appointment process.							
		The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC. For this, both merit and diversity are factors given due consideration when selecting board members.							
		In considering candidates as potential Directors, the NRC takes into account the following key criteria:							
		 Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; Time commitment, character, professionalism and integrity; Perceived ability to work cohesively with other members of the Board; Specialist knowledge or technical skills in line with the Group's strategy; Diversity in age, gender and ethnicity and experience background; and Number of Directorships in companies outside the Group. 							

The Group neither at the		•	•				e disci	rimination,
The selectio follows:	n proces	s for Direo	ctors t	o be a	ppoint	ed to	the B	oard is as
NRC and 2. The NRC candidat the NRC 3. Shareho suggestio	I subsequ C will de es, incluc in identif ders whe ons in wi or the Jo	ying candi o wish to riting to th pint Group	ecomr opropr gagen dates; sugge e Cha	mendat iate me nent of est can	ion to eans f outsid didate of the	the B for se e con s are Boar	oard; eeking sultant e to su d, the	additional s to assist bmit their NRC, the
approval members candidat 5. In formul	of indiv s of the es; and ating its r	ecide on th idual canc NRC wil	lidates I initia dation	s. In th ate effo , the NI	e eve orts to RC wil	nt of idei I cons	a vao ntify a sider ne	ancy, the ppropriate ot only the
composit be repre principles	ion of the sented s and pra	lusion of its e Board, th at the Bo actices of M nts thereof.	e attri ard a /ICCG	butes a and the	ind qua	alifica omme	tions tl ndatio	nat should ns of the
All newly ap programme vision and business, co the Group. conducted. A CG practice facilitate the	with the c mission, rporate s Specific A familiar s is arra	bjective of its philos strategy, cu briefings of isation pro nged for n	f provi ophy, irrent on op gramr jew D	ding an corpor issues eration me on t irectors	overv rate c and th s and the Gr s upon	view c ulture ie lon plan oup's	of the C and g-term t visits busine	company's nature of targets of are also esses and
The respons of new Dire Secretary. T properly ma Directors, be meeting stat	ectors ar he Joint de, that oth for tl	e properly Group Sec all neces he Compa	v exec cretary ssary iny's o	cuted r ensure informa own re	ests es tha ation cords	with t t all a is ob	the Jo ppoint tained	int Group ments are from the
The Board re enhance boa part of the c for appointm Policy as pro	ard effect riteria in ent to the	iveness ar identifying e Board. T	nd this and i he Bo	is refle recomn ard ha	ected i nendir s in pl	n the ng sui ace a	TOR of table of	of NRC as andidates
The diversity 31 Decembe			0	d gende	er of th	ie exi	sting B	oard as at
	Rac	e/Ethnicit	у	Age	e Grou	ıp	Ge	ender
	Malay	Chinese	Sikh	51-55	56-60	>60	Male	Female
No. of Directors	10	0	1	2	2	5	8	3
Profiles of Board members are provided on pages 88 to 98 of the IAR 2022.								
In ensuring	that all c	andidates	appo	inted to	o othe	r sen	ior ma	nagement

	positions are of sufficient calibre, the NRC considers at length the suitability of shortlisted candidates based on their profiles, professional achievements, and personality assessments. For the renewal of service contracts for key management personnel, the NRC considers their performance, contributions, achievements, and deliverables for the past years. At the same time, the NRC considers its remuneration packages when finalising the terms and conditionsits service contracts. The diversity in race/ethnicity, nationality, age and gender of the MC members as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:							
	R	ace/Ethnic	ity		ge Grou	-	Ge	nder
	Malay	Chinese	Indian	41- 50	51- 55	56- 60	Male	Female
	6	0	1	1	2	4	6	
Explanation for : departure	Profiles (2022.	of MC men	nbers are	provide	d on pa	ges 100	to 102	of the IAR
Large companies are requised to complete the columns b		nplete the c	olumns b	elow. No	on-large	compan	ies are e	encouraged
Measure :								
Timeframe :								

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application :	Applied						
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has in place a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of Directors to the Board via the NRC. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including reelection/reappointment of Directors are set out in detail in the Board Charter.						
	The NRC, which comprises exclusively of NEDs, the majority being independent, is empowered to identify and recommend to the Board, nominees qualified to serve on the Board (including the PGCEO) and Board Committees, and the Group's key Management personnel, including the Joint Group Secretary.						
	Nominations may come from a wide variety of sources, including from the Directors' pool, members of Board of UMW Holdings Berhad, senior employees of the Group, shareholders, industry associations, recruiting firms such as the Institute of Corporate Directors Malaysia, and others. This is to facilitate the NRC in identifying the most suitable and qualified candidate, with appropriate diversity in terms of ethnicity, age and gender, to complement and further strengthen the current Board.						
	Interested parties must disclose their interests and must abstain from deliberations and voting in respect of any matter which may give rise to an actual or perceived conflict of interest situation.						
	The NRC deliberated on the profiles of several new candidates and considered the mix of skills, backgrounds, experiences, personality, time commitments, as well as character traits i.e. Integrity and Competency.						
	The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC.						
	In compliance with Paragraph 15.06 of the MMLR of Bursa Securities, the shortlisted candidates for UMW must not hold directorships of more than five (5) public listed companies.						
Explanation for :							
departure							

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.					
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The profiles of the Board are available on the IAR and the Group's website. These include their age, gender, tenure of service, directorships in other companies, working experience and any conflict of interest as well as their shareholdings in the Company, if any. The information for the Directors standing for re-election as well as the reasons from the Board to support the re-election of directors have been disclosed in the Notes to the Notice of the 40 th AGM dated 26 April 2022.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC is chaired by the current INED, Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali. NRC comprises five (5) members all of whom are NEDs and the majority of whom are INED as follows: 1. Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED, Chairperson;		
	 Dato Azim Mond Ali, MED, Chaliperson, Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman, INED; Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf, Non-INED; and Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang, INED. Shahin Farouque Jammal Ahmad, Non-INED 		
	The membership composition and the responsibilities of the NRC are set out in its TOR contained in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at <u>Board Charter (26 Jan 2023) (umw.com.my).</u>		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Departure	
Explanation on : application of the practice	As at 31 December 2022, the Company had three (3) women Directors on the Board, which provides about 27% women representation.	
Explanation for : departure	The review of the appointment of additional women directors is ongoing. The process for review and selection are aligned with UMW's requirements for skills diversity. The present Board composition is cognisant of the diversity requirements and the measures to meet the 30% women director targets.	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :	The NRC reviews and recommends the criteria for appointment of Directors based on the skills, composition and requirements of the UMW operations and competitiveness.	
Timeframe :	2 years	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises gender diversity as one of the ways to drive and enhance board effectiveness and this is reflected in the Board Charter as follows:			
	BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY			
	UMW's Board Diversity Policy is to ensure that the mix and profiles of the Board members in terms of age, ethnicity and gender can provide the necessary range of perspectives, experience and expertise required to achieve effective stewardship and management. Through this, the Board believes that a truly diverse and inclusive board will ensure that UMW retains its competitive advantage.			
	In this regard, the Nomination & Remuneration Committee is responsible for reviewing and assessing the composition and performance of the Board, as well as identifying appropriately qualified persons to occupy Board positions. In reviewing the composition of the Board, the Nomination & Remuneration Committee will consider the benefits of diversity in order to maintain an optimum mix of skills, knowledge and experience on the Board.			
	However, appointments to the Board are ultimately made based on merit as the overriding principle in order to achieve a high-performance board. Other competencies such as individual skills, background, industry knowledge and experience, amongst other factors, will be taken into consideration.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The annual board effectiveness evaluation is an essential process to determine the effectiveness of the Board, its Committees and each individual Director as it allows the Board as a whole to address issues on leadership, core competencies, skills, attributes, a delegation of duties and responsibilities, and reviews of existing processes within the Board.
	The Board has implemented a process to be carried out by the NRC for assessing the effectiveness of the Board as a whole as well as of each Director, including the Chairman.
	In 2022, to ensure the highest level of objectivity and impartiality, GSCG engaged the services of an external facilitator to conduct the BDEE exercise. The Institute of Corporate Directors Malaysia (ICDM) was entrusted with overseeing the BDEE through an online questionnaire/assessment that incorporated the latest corporate governance framework, best practices, and industry norms pursuant to their Engagement Letter dated 30 December 2022.
	The evaluation process encompassed a broad range of factors relevant to Board effectiveness, spanning Board Leadership, Board and Committee composition, meeting content and management, Board working relationships, boardroom protocols, and information dissemination. A comprehensive set of ten key effectiveness criteria was employed to evaluate the Board's overall effectiveness, individual Director competency, and technical knowledge. Additionally, Independent Directors underwent an assessment to gauge their level of independence, with the aim of ensuring a fair and impartial decision- making process at the Board.
	The BDEE was carried out via an ICDM Online Approach, as an assessment framework that provides a strategic review of the board. There are three (3) levels to focus which are (i) Board of Directors, (ii) Board Committees and (iii) Individual Directors.
	Evaluation components covered the ten (10) key parameters (as indicated above) of board oversight, including Board & Management ratings comparison & analysis, the performance in ESG areas, in line with the application of Practice 4.4 of the MCCG as well as considerations on board refreshment considerations based on Practice 5.1 of the MCCG, the performance of individual board committees, in particular on additional responsibilities & committee composition and

	ndividual director performance & peer assessment based on ICDM's Director Competency Framework*, including the identification of
d	evelopment & training needs (optional), in particular in the areas of ustainability/ESG.
N N	CDM conducted surveys and peer reviews via online questionnaires vith eight (8) board directors, as the remaining three (3) only joined after une 2022.
	The questionnaires focused on evaluating the board on an overall basis nd the directors' individual competencies as follows:
1	. Overall Board Effectiveness: Assessing 10 key effectiveness parameters for the Board (Directors):
	 Board Leadership; Board Composition, Skills & Development; Board Committees; Board Governance Oversight & Processes; Board Agenda, Minutes & Information; Board Dynamics & Culture;
	 Board & Management Relationship; Board & Stakeholder Engagement; Board Sustainability Matters (Based on The Latest MCCG 2021 Enhancements); and Board's Pandemic/Crisis Management Response.
	 Individual Board Competency: Self vs. Peer (fellow directors) assessment of each director's board competencies; and Technical Knowledge: Self-assessment of technical knowledge
p C F	as a culmination to this exercise, GSCG prepared a report on the erformance of the Board, the Board Committees, and individual Directors. Across all ten (10) scores, the lowest average was for Board Pandemic/Crisis Response Management and highest was for Board & Stakeholder Engagement.
т	he key findings of BDEE results were highlighted as follows:
1.	and honest communication which encourages independence of thought and prompts cognitive diversity;
2	. The Board exhibits a keen awareness of the long-term strategic requirements and objectives of the organisation, and is fully cognisant of the risk appetite, traditional operating environment, and the ongoing challenges posed by the constantly evolving global economy. The issue of sustainability looms large in the Board's considerations, reflecting its deep commitment to responsible and sustainable business practices; and
3	The Board is committed to promoting ethical business conduct and maintaining a healthy organisational culture that encourages accountability, integrity, transparency and fairness; and is strong enough to make decisions in the face of extraneous pressure
	he Board may consider the following recommendations for areas of nprovement:
1.	. Enhance and strengthen the role of the SID to cater for the unique requirements of Company's Board, as well as to reflect the new roles that have come under the purview of the SID. The SID enhanced

	roles should be updated and streamlined in the Board charter accordingly.			
	 A Board succession plan should be prioritised and be based on a Board skills matrix. A company's board skills matrix should be enhanced to include identifying future talent and succession required at the board. To consider reviewing TOR on oversight of sustainability matters where applicable, in light of the new 2022 Bursa Malaysia Enhanced Reporting Framework Requirements. 			
	The findings and results of the overall evaluation of the BDEE were summarised and presented to the NRC. The Chairperson of the NRC subsequently met with the Group Chairman to provide key insights on the overall performance of the Board, the Board Committees and individual Directors, and to recommend areas of continuous improvement for discussion. The NRC and the Board have taken note of the findings and results and would address them in an appropriate manner.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are requi to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the	Presently, the Group employs formal procedures to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management and aims to set the
practice	remuneration at levels which are sufficient to attract and retain persons of calibre to guide the Group successfully, taking into consideration factors such as their fiduciary obligations and responsibilities, time commitment, and the Group's performance and market conditions.
	On 4 March 2022, the Board approved the Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Directors and Senior Management. This Remuneration Policy and Procedures is the guiding document for the Board and the NRC to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management, taking into consideration all relevant factors including demands, function, workload, complexities of the Company's business and responsibilities involved, performance of the Company as well as skills and experience required but without paying more than is necessary to achieve this goal.
	The NRC assists the Board in developing and determining the remuneration package for the Board, the Board Committees, the PGCEO and members of the Senior Management of the Group. The remuneration of ED is structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance. The remuneration includes salary and emoluments, bonuses and benefits-in-kind. The level of remuneration for ED is benchmarked against compensation levels for similar positions among other Malaysian public-listed companies within the same industry. The NRC may appoint external advisers or consultants to advise on specific areas, where necessary. The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of Directors for shareholders' approval.
	The Group is also cognisant of the compensation philosophy advocated by the Putrajaya Committee on GLC High Performance, which suggests that GLC boards should regularly review the compensation of their Chairman and Directors and align them to the market and appropriate peer group.
	The fees of the NEDs and any benefits payable to Directors shall from time to time be determined by an ordinary resolution at a general meeting of the Company in accordance with Section 230 of CA 2016.
	In accordance with the Board Charter of the Company, a review of NEDs' remuneration should be undertaken once in every two (2) years. The last

	review was carried out in 2022 at the 40 th AGM of the Company, effective from 27 May 2022 until the next AGM in 2024. In determining the estimated amount of benefits payable (excluding Directors' fees) to the NEDs, including the Non-Executive Chairman, the Board considered various factors including the number of scheduled meetings for the Board, Board of subsidiaries and Board Committees as well as the number of NEDs involved in these meetings.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged low.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has in place the NRC which comprises a majority of INEDs. The NRC is responsible for reviewing and recommending to the Board, Directors' remuneration and in the case of NEDs, the remuneration structure reflects the level of responsibilities undertaken and contributions made by them. In determining the estimated amount of benefits payable (excluding Directors' fees) to the NEDs, including the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, the Board considered various factors, including the number of scheduled meetings for the Board, Board of subsidiaries and Board Committees as well as the number of NEDs involved in these meetings. The remuneration of EDs is structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance. The remuneration includes salary and emoluments, bonus and benefits-in-kind. The level of remuneration for ED is benchmarked against compensation levels for similar positions among other Malaysian public-listed companies within the same industry. The NRC's TOR is included in the Board Charter and is available at the Company's website at <u>Board Charter (26 Jan 2023) (umw.com.my).</u> As guided by the MCCG, a fair remuneration is critical to attract, retain and motivate Directors. The remuneration package should take into account the complexity of the Company's business and the individual's level of expertise, commitment and responsibilities. In addition, the remuneration should also be aligned with the business strategy and long-term objectives of the Company.
		UMW is also cognisant of the compensation philosophy advocated in Bursa Malaysia Berhad's CG Guide issued on 14 December 2017 (subsequent to the 4 th Edition CG Guide on 15 December 2021), which suggests that a review of the fees for NEDs should take into account fee levels and trends for similar positions in the market and the time commitment required from the Director (estimated number of days per year). Such packages should take into consideration any additional responsibilities undertaken, such as a Director acting as Chairman of the Board, Chairman of a Board Committee or as Senior INED. A formal review of Directors' remuneration is undertaken once every two (2) years in accordance with the Board Charter. A review on the Directors' fees and benefits for the NEDs was conducted in 2022, taking into cognisance the complexity of the Company's businesses and the focus areas have expanded considerably requiring the NEDs to take greater care, diligence and caution in the exercise of their duties.

In reviewing the Directors' remuneration, a comprehensive benchmarking exercise against several comparable public listed companies was carried out.

The fees was deliberated by the NRC on 15 February 2022 and thereafter approved by the Board on 30 March 2022. The Directors' fees and meeting allowances for NEDs which was approved by the shareholders at the 40th Annual General Meeting held on 26 May 2022, with effect from 27 May 2022 until the next AGM of the Company.

Pursuant to Section 230(1) of CA 2016, any fees and benefits payable to Directors of a listed company and its subsidiaries shall be approved at a general meeting. Accordingly, shareholders' approval is sought at the AGM for the payment of Directors' fees to the NEDs remain as follows:

Board of the Company:

	Monthly (RM)
Chairman	28,900
Member	14,500

Board of subsidiaries:

	Monthly (RM)
Chairman	10,500
Member	8,400

The benefits payable to NEDs, comprising meeting allowance, benefits and other emoluments, are as follows:

Meeting Allowance

As part of the review exercise on NEDs' remuneration, the Board is also proposing for an increase in meeting allowance (per meeting) as follows:

Description	Chairman	Member
Board of the Company	2,400	1,600
Board Committees of the Company	2,100	1,600
Board of subsidiaries/ Board Committees of Subsidiaries	2,100	1,600

Other benefits and emoluments

Customary benefits and other emoluments payable to the NEDs comprising the following:

Non-Executive Chairman	Non-Executive Directors
 Leave passage; Medical and insurance coverage; Car, petrol/toll charges and driver; Club memberships; Telecommunication/electronic devices; Per diem allowance; Security services; 	 Medical and insurance coverage; Car and petrol; Electronic devices; Per diem allowance; Claimable benefits; and Others

Explanation for : departure	 Claimable benefits; and Others Payment of fees and benefits will be subsidiaries on a monthly basis and/or a The estimated amount of benefits paya May 2023 until the next AGM of the Cor RM1,980,000. In determining the estima Board considered various factors incomeetings for the Board, Board Commit well as the number of NEDs involved in The Board is of the view that it is equital such payment upon them discharging their services to the Company and its su 	ble to NEDs for the period from 18 mpany remains unchanged at up to ted amount of benefits payable, the luding the number of scheduled tees and Board of subsidiaries, as these meetings.
Large companies are re to complete the column	quired to complete the columns below. No s below.	on-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	 In line with best practices, the disclosure of the Directors' remuneration on a named basis has been made in the Audited Financial Statements since the financial year ended 31 December 2016. The remuneration received by each of the NEDs and the PGCEO in 2022 is set out in the table below. Notes: Directors' fees include amounts received from the Company and its subsidiaries. Other emoluments include meeting allowance and per diem allowance received from the Company and its subsidiaries. Benefits-in-kind for all NEDs include customary benefits and other emoluments payable to NEDs.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re to complete the column	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged is below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

	Company ('000)							Group ('000)						
No	Name	Directorate	Salary & emoluments	Directors' Fee	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments**	Defined contribution Plan	Total	Salary & emoluments	Directors' Fee	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments**	Defined contribution plan	Total
1	Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah Che Othman	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	340	161	43	-	544	-	360	161	82	-	603
2	Dato' Ahmad Fuaad Mohd Kenali	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,430	-	125	13	390	2,958
3	Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah	Independent Director	-	113	110	96	-	319	-	113	110	96	-	319
4	Dato' Eshah Meor Sulaiman	Independent Director	-	170	21	59	-	250	-	170	21	59	-	250
5	Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	170	21	54	-	245	-	170	21	54	-	245
6	Dr Veerinderjeet Tejwant Singh	Independent Director	-	170	15	49	-	234	-	170	15	49	-	234
7	Salwah Abdul Shukor	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	41	119	39	-	199	-	41	119	39	-	199
8	Lim Tze Seong*	Non- Executive Non-	-	83	127	36	-	246	-	83	127	36	-	246

		Independent Director												
9	Razalee Amin	Independent Director	-	170	34	47	-	251	-	170	34	47	-	251
10	Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang	Independent Director	-	170	21	47	-	238	-	170	21	47	-	238
11	Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali	Independent Non- Executive Director	-	129	10	31	-	170	-	129	10	31	-	170
12	Shahin Farouque Jammal Ahmad ^	Non- Independent Non Executive Director	-	87	-	11	-	98	-	87	-	11	-	98
13	Mohd Shahazwan Mohd Harris *	Non- Independent Non- Executive Director	-	87	5	16	-	108	-	87	5	16	-	108
14	Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood	Independent Non- Executive Director	-	38	-	10	-	48	-	38	-	10	-	48

Director's fee was paid to Permodalan Nasional Berhad ("PNB")
 50% of the director's fee was paid to Employee Provident Fund ("EPF")

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	Not applicable – adopted Step Up 8.3
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on	The Board ensures that the remuneration of the Senior Management
adoption of the	member commensurate with the performance of the Company, with due
practice	consideration to attract, retain and motivate them.

	TOP FIVE SENIOR MANAGEMENT'S REMUNERATION (EXCLUDING PGCEO)							
			Company ('000)					
No	Name	Position	Salary & emoluments*	Defined contribution plan	Benefits-in-kind	Total		
1	Datuk Ravindran Kurusamy	President, UMW Toyota Motor Sdn Bhd	1,442	231	41	1,714		
2	Megat Shahrul Azmir Nordin	President, Equipment Division	1,222	197	123	1,542		
3	Dato' Abdul Rashid Musa	Chief Mobility and Innovation Officer and President of Aerospace	1,117	178	59	1,354		
4	Zailani Ali	Group Chief Human Resources Officer	1,014	162	56	1,232		
5	Farnida Ngah	Group Chief Financial Officer	886	142	91	1,119		

Note:

*Salary & emoluments comprise short-term benefits, e.g., salary, bonus, social security costs, provision of unutilised leave, allowance, contract gratuity and compensated leave as required to be disclosed under MFRS 124: Related party disclosure.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AC comprises three (3) NEDs, all of whom are INEDs. The AC is chaired by Dr Veerinderjeet Singh, who has extensive tax experience from having been a tax partner in international accounting firms and having worked with the Inland Revenue Department of Malaysia. He has been involved in a wide range of tax matters affecting cross-border investments, corporate restructuring, financial institutions, multinational entities, listed entities, and government and quasi- government entities and projects. He is the President of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia. He is also a Member of Financial Reporting Foundation, Malaysia. Dr Veerinderjeet Singh was appointed as the member of AC on 15 June 2017 and was subsequently redesignated as the Chairman of AC on 1 September 2019. He is not the Chairman of the Board.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AC has always recognised the need to uphold high level of independence and objectivity in audit process. None of the members of the Board were former key audit partners and no such person is appointed as a member of the AC. The requirements as to "Any former key audit partner must have observed a cooling-off period of at least three (3) years before one (1) is eligible for appointment as AC member" in Practice 9.2 of the MCCG 2021 were reflected accordingly in the TOR of the AC and the Board Charter, whereby the cooling-off period of at least two (2) years was revised to five (5) years upon the Board's approval at its meeting held in November 2021, to ensure that the objectivity, independence and effectiveness of the external auditors are maintained.
Explanation for : departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The AC is responsible for assessing the capabilities and independence of the external auditor and to make subsequent recommendations to the Board on the appointment, reappointment or termination of the external auditor. The AC's TOR specifies that its responsibilities include review on the nomination and appointment, reappointment of external auditors, audit fee, resignation or dismissal of external auditors, and the scope and nature of the audit plan.
	The AC had on 21 February 2023, reviewed the results of the External Auditors' Performance and Independence Evaluation, which was carried out for the financial year ended 31 December 2022, to evaluate the suitability, effectiveness and independence of the Company's external auditors in line with Practice 9.3 of the MCCG.
	The annual evaluation of external auditors provides the AC with a disciplined approach for maintaining effective oversight of the external auditors' performance, covering amongst others, the adequacy of the audit team, degree of independence, performance level and audit scope.
	Based on the evaluation conducted, the AC is satisfied with the performance, technical competencies and audit independence of EY. The AC is also satisfied with the level of calibre and professionalism demonstrated by EY, quality of processes, selection of audit team (including the lead engagement partner), adequacy of audit scope and planning, and audit communications and engagements with the AC.
	Having evaluated the results of assessment of the external auditors, the Board had on 30 March 2023, concurred with the AC's recommendation for the reappointment of EY as the external auditors of the Company for the financial year ending 31 December 2022, to be sought at the forthcoming 41 st AGM.
	During the year under review, the AC had two (2) private sessions with the external auditors in March and November without the presence of management to give opportunity to raise any matter or findings they considered were important to their areas of responsibility for the AC's attention. These private sessions helped to reinforce the independence of the external auditors from the management of the Company by providing a platform to the AC members to make enquiries on specific issues affecting the Group and for external auditors to highlight any areas of concern for the attention of the AC in a timely manner.
	As part of the AC's efforts to ensure the accuracy of the quarterly financial statements and their compliance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards, EY was engaged to conduct a limited review on the Company's quarterly financial statements for the financial year under

	review, in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.	
	In addition, EY had also provided written assurance to the AC that they were and had been independent throughout the audit engagement for 2022, in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements, including the By-laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the MIA.	
	The Group conforms to the latest requirements of the MIA in ensuring that the Engagement Partner of the external auditor is subject to a seven- year rotation with a five-year cooling-off period.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	: Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	 The AC members comprise entirely of INEDs as follows - 1. Dr Veerinderjeet Singh, Chairman; 2. Razalee Amin; 3. Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman; and 4. Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood. On 2 September 2022, Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah retired from the AC and was succeeded by Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman and Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood, who were appointed as AC members on 12 October 2022. The composition of the AC and the qualifications of its members comply with Paragraph 15.09 of MMLR of Bursa Securities and are reflected in the AC's TOR contained in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at Board Charter (26 Jan 2023) (umw.com.my).

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Collectively, the AC members are qualified individuals having the required level of expertise to discharge the AC's functions and duties. The AC financial literacy and understanding of the financial reporting process have provided thorough deliberation in upholding the integrity of the Group's financial reporting and financial statements.
	The AC is chaired by Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh, who has extensive tax experience from having been a tax partner in international accounting firms and having worked with the Inland Revenue Department of Malaysia. He has been involved in a wide range of tax matters affecting cross-border investments, corporate restructuring, financial institutions, multinational entities, listed entities, and government and quasi- government entities and projects. He is the President of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia. He is also a Member of the Financial Reporting Foundation, Malaysia.
	Razalee Amin is a Member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants, a Member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a Member of the Financial Planning Association of Malaysia. He is a licensed auditor and approved liquidator, who has more than 43 years of experience in various management positions and directorship in public listed companies with areas of expertise in audit, accounting recovery, finance, banking and investment acquisition.
	Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman has working experience in economics and held various key positions in the Ministry of Finance (MOF) while Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin Mahmood has served in the Technology industry for more than 31 years, both in the private and public sectors.
	Details of the summary of work performed by the AC are provided in the AC Report on pages 130 to 135 of the IAR 2022.
	During the financial year under review, AC members attended various conferences, seminars and training programmes to keep themselves abreast of new developments pertaining to new financial reporting standards, legislation, regulations, current commercial issues and risks in order to effectively discharge their duties as the AC members.
	The summary of relevant programmes attended by the AC members in 2022 is provided in Practice 2.1 of this CG Report.

Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Evaluation or	The Decod officers its commitment and community little for the Occurrent states
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board affirms its commitment and responsibility for the Group's risk management and internal control systems as well as reviewing the adequacy, effectiveness and integrity of the systems. These systems cover not only financial controls but also strategic, organisational, operational, regulatory and compliance controls.
	The Group has Risk Management & Internal Control Systems in place for managing risks and internal controls affecting its business operations. The maintenance of the Risk Management & Internal Control Systems is undertaken by the Management. Regular reports on risks identified and actions taken to mitigate and/or minimise such risks and gaps in the internal control systems, if any, are presented to the Management Risk Committee (MRC), the Management Audit Meeting (MAM), the Risk Management & Sustainability Committee (RMSC), the Audit Committee (AC) and ultimately to the Board.
	The Group's risk management and internal control systems are designed to meet the Group's particular needs, to efficiently and effectively manage risks that may impede the achievement of the Group's business objectives, and to provide information for accurate reporting and ensure compliances with regulatory and statutory requirements.
	The key features of these systems are the three (3) lines of defence with established and clear functional responsibilities and accountabilities for the management of risks and internal controls as follows:
	 The First Line role relates to the process owners at the operational and functional level; The Second Line role relates to compliance and risk management
	functions; and3. The Third Line relates to the internal audit function that evaluates the adequacy and effectiveness of the First and Second Lines and reports the same to the Board and AC.
	The Group has established an Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) framework to proactively identify, evaluate and manage key risks to an optimal level. In line with the Group's commitment to delivering sustainable value, the ERM framework aims to provide an integrated and organised approach Group-wide.
	It outlines the ERM methodology which is in line with the Principles and Guidelines of ISO 31000:2018 Risk Management, mainly promoting the risk ownership and continuous monitoring of key risks identified.
	Details on the risk management and internal control systems are provided in the SORMIC on pages 136 to 142 of the IAR 2022.

Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The oversight role of risk management is carried out by the RMSC and the Board. The mandate and commitment from the RMSC and the Board are the key drivers to the effective implementation of the ERM programmes. The RMSC and the Board set the strategic direction for risk roles, responsibilities, and risk reporting structures. The periodic reporting to both the RMSC and the Board on risk management activities undertaken by the Management via the MRC, keeps the RMSC and the Board apprised and advised of all aspects of the ERM, and significant individual risks and risk trends.
	The process for the identification, evaluation, monitoring and managing significant risks that may materially affect the Group's business objectives has been in place and regularly appraised by the Board via the RMSC.
	The Group's ERM Framework has a structured process for SBUs and Corporate Divisions to identify, analyse, evaluate, treat, communicate and monitor their risks. The risks are identified based on the Group's goals and objectives and assessed against the Group's risk parameters. Risks are reassessed and monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure appropriate actions are taken to manage such risks. A risk escalation procedure for significant changes to existing risks and emerging risks has also been established to escalate the risks for the Management's action.
	The Board, in discharging its duties, has established several committees, namely the AC, NRC, IC, RMSC, IWBC and the Employees' Share Option Scheme Committee. The Board Committees operate within clearly defined TOR, procedures and authority delegated and approved by the Board, which are reviewed from time to time to ensure that they are relevant and up to date.
	The Group has a well-defined organisation structure that is aligned with the business requirements with a clearly defined delegation of responsibilities to the Board, the Board Committees and the Management, which promotes accountability.
	The Board and the Board Committees are supported operationally by the MC which consists of Senior Management headed by the PGCEO.
	MAM was established on 10 August 2020 with the following primary objectives:
	• To deliberate on audit reports, assess the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls on operations and compliance with the established policies, procedures and legal requirements;

гг	
	 To review and conclude actions plans that should be taken by Auditee on audit findings raised through consensus and mutual agreement; To deliberate upon the corrective actions to be taken and their implementation; and To follow-up on the status of the implementation of agreed action plans.
	The Group's IT System is governed by the IT Policies. These policies prescribed the use of all IT facilities within the Group which include but not limited to IT Security Policies, E-Mail Policies, Anti-Virus Policies, Software Usage Policies and Backup Policies.
	IT Key Risks were identified through risk management process and managed by the UMW IT Services Sdn Bhd (except for Automotive Division) and the Information Technology Services Division (for Automotive Division).
	The Group has adequately resourced the Group Internal Audit Division (GIAD) which is an integral part of the Group's internal controls system, risk management and governance processes.
	The GIAD reports directly to the AC and provides independent, reasonable and objective assurance in addition to consulting services designed to add value and improve the efficiency of the Group's operations.
	The GIAD adopts a risk-based approach in developing its audit plan based on the Group's risks profile and conducts regular audits on all subsidiaries and principal areas of operations within the Group. It ensures that the Group's system of internal control remains effective and efficient, is adequately monitored and enhanced when the need arises. The audit also covers the Group's major information systems and applications.
	In 2022, the Integrity & Governance Unit (IGU) continued to implement the initiatives under the 3-Year IGU Blueprint (2021-2023) towards "Sustainable Bribery and Corruption Free" organisation. UMW Corporation Sdn. Bhd. had successfully achieved the Anti-Bribery Management Systems (ABMS) ISO 37001 certification by SIRIM in October 2022.
	The effectiveness of the Group's systems of Risk Management & Internal Controls are monitored through monthly management review of financial and operating results, business processes, the state of internal controls and business risk profile by the respective Heads of SBUs and reported to the MC.
	In addition to the monthly reporting, the PGCEO undertakes a mid-term business review on all SBUs and initiates corrective measures where needed. Apart from that, regular internal visits are also made to companies within each SBU by the Senior Management to monitor compliance with policies and to assess their performance. The Board is updated on the business performance on a quarterly basis.
	These reviews are supplemented by a comprehensive review undertaken by the GIAD on controls implemented at each individual business unit. Reports on the reviews carried out by the GIAD are submitted on a regular basis to the Management and the AC. These

	reports assess the impact of control issues and recommend appropriate actions to be taken to strengthen controls. The Board recognises that these systems are designed to manage and mitigate, rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve the Group's business and corporate objectives within the risk appetite established by the Board and the Management. These systems can therefore provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement, loss or fraud. The Group's concept of reasonable assurance also recognises that the cost of control procedures should not exceed the expected benefits. Details on the risk management and internal control systems are provided in the SORMIC on pages 136 to 142 of the IAR 2022	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	: Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	 The RMSC comprises five (5) members, as follows: 1. Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman, INED/Chairperson; 2. Razalee Amin, INED; 3. Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED; 4. Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang INED; and 5. Mohd Shahazwan Mohd Haris, Non-INED. On 31 March 2022, Salwah Abdul Shukor resigned from the RMSC and was succeeded by Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali on 1 April 2022, whilst Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang and Mohd Shahazwan Mohd Haris were appointed on 12 October 2022. The RMSC's TOR which is included in the Board Charter is available at
	The RMSC's TOR which is included in the Board Charter is available at the Company's website at <u>Board Charter (26 Jan 2023) (umw.com.my)</u> .

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has an in-house internal audit function which is carried out by GIAD, which is independent of the business operations and has a Groupwide mandate set out in its Audit Charter as approved by the AC. It provides the Board, through the AC, with reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control system, and governance processes within the UMW Group. UMW Group is a corporate member of the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia (IIAM). The internal audit activities performed by GIAD conform with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. For the financial year under review, GIAD carried out audit activities in accordance with the 2022 Audit Plan approved by the AC on 20 November 2021. The audit plan was developed on a risk-based audit approach covering areas on governance, risk management, controls of high-risk business activities and information systems. GIAD also carried out investigative and/or special review audits, as and when required, and reported directly to the AC on major findings and any significant control issues and concerns. For the financial year under review, the total cost incurred by GIAD in discharging its internal audit function was RM3.121 million compared with RM4.369 million in 2021. The Group's internal audit function was carried out solely by GIAD and there were no areas of internal audit function outsourced in FY2022.
Explanation for : departure	
to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	GIAD is independent of the Group's business operations and has a
application of the practice		Group-wide mandate set out in its Internal Audit Charter, as approved by the AC. GIAD performed its audit functions as per the standards prescribed by the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and in accordance with the annual audit plan approved by the AC each year. The audit plan covers the scope of the audit work and the resources needed to perform such work.
		The GIAD's Internal Audit Charter emphasises on its independence and objectivity and shall remain free from interference by any element in the Group. GIAD has no direct operational responsibility or authority over any of the activities audited.
		During the period under review, Puan Wan Aishah Idris Muhamad Idris was the Head of GIAD who reported the GIAD's functionality to the AC and administratively to the PGCEO. She is a Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) and Certified Integrity Officer (CeIO), with 25 years of audit experience.
		GIAD is currently manned by 17 internal auditors, the majority of whom have relevant qualifications (namely in accounting, engineering and Information Technology) and work experience with diverse backgrounds. GIAD internal auditors are encouraged to continuously enhance their knowledge, skills and competencies through relevant professional audit certifications, seminars, courses and on-the-job training.
		UMW is a corporate member of the IIAM and subscribes to the standards issued by The Institute of Internal Auditors Inc. In addition, GIAD also adheres to the Group's relevant policies and procedures and the GIAD's Internal Manual.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	: Ap	pplied
Explanation on application of the practice	dis po pru inv All dis an Gr (G ma	the Board has always recognised the importance of accurate and timely assemination of information to shareholders and investors, existing and tential, about the Group's operations, strategies, performance and ospects to maintain credibility and build stronger relationships with the vestment community.
	fol	lows:
	1.	Engagement with shareholders, investors and analysts
		The Group via its corporate website at <u>www.umw.com.my</u> provides easy access to corporate information of the Group and its activities. The corporate information, which includes details on the Board, the Board Charter and TOR are available on its corporate governance section. All announcements made by the Company, annual reports, CG structure, sustainability report, notices of general meetings, minutes of general meetings are available on its website for the benefit of shareholders.
		Quarterly IR briefing deck and information on financial results and material events are uploaded on the UMW website immediately after announcements on the same are made to Bursa Securities. The Quarterly IR briefing deck provides a detailed analysis of the Group's quarterly operations, variances and general prospects. A briefing (virtual) to the investment community is held immediately after our quarterly financial results announcement.
		Dialogues and briefings with analysts, fund managers, potential investors, locally and abroad, and shareholders were conducted from time to time.
		The Company's annual report contains comprehensive information of the Group's corporate structure and operations. The annual report contents are continuously enhanced to better reflect transparency and accountability.
	2.	Engagements with UMW's employees
		UMW has always maintained an open and two-way communication with its employees to discuss among others, the Company's

	 performance and growth strategies through dialogues and townhall sessions and roadshows. 3. Engagements with local communities UMW engages with its local communities through Corporate Social 	
	Responsibility initiatives, focusing on education, the environment, and community development. Besides the CSR initiatives, local communities may also contact the Company via email at enquiry@umw.com.my or interact with the Company via the social media platforms by user account name @umwofficial (Instagram & Facebook) to raise issues, concerns or suggestions to the Company.	
	Details on the Group's stakeholder engagement activities are available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my</u> .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	Since 2020, the Group's annual report generally adopts the guiding principles prescribed in the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC) framework. The first Integrated Annual Report (IAR) was issued on 28 May 2020. The Company has set a 5-year roadmap for continuously improving and maturing the integrated reporting in line with global best practices. The second and third IAR were the IAR 2020 and IAR 2021 which were issued on 21 April 2021 and 26 April 2022, respectively. This IAR 2022 will be the fourth IAR issued which serves as a key communication tool to describe the strategies taken to progress its value creation journey. The IAR goes beyond by examines the risks and opportunities present in all the business the Group is in and how the Group applies good governance and sustainability practices to ensure sustainable outcomes.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	 UMW dispatches the notice of its AGM to shareholders at least 28 days before the AGM, well in advance of the 21-day requirement as required under the CA 2016, MMLR of Bursa Securities and its Constitution. The Notice of the 40th AGM in 2022 was issued to shareholders on 26 April 2022, giving a 28-days' notice. The Notice of AGM for the forthcoming 41st AGM, which is scheduled on 17 May 2023, will be issued on 17 April 2023, effectively serving 29 days of notice. UMW will publish on its website an Administrative Guide along with the Notice of the 41st AGM to provide additional information to shareholders regarding details of the AGM, eligibility to attend the AGM, registration procedures for the Remote Participation and Voting (RPV) facilities and appointment of a proxy/proxies. In addition, the AGM notice also provided shareholders with detailed explanations for each resolution proposed to enable the shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights at the AGM. 	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company regards its general meetings, particularly its AGMs, as the principal forum for direct interaction and dialogue among shareholders, the Board and the Management. AGMs provide an important avenue for effective communication with shareholders and for receiving constructive feedback particularly on matters concerning shareholders' interests.
	All ten (10) directors attended the 40 th AGM held on 26 May 2022 which was conducted virtual via live streaming and online remote using the RPV facilities from the broadcast venue at the Hallmark, Level 12, Menara UMW, Jalan Puncak, Off Jalan P. Ramlee, 50250 Kuala Lumpur.
	A total of 31 essential individuals including the ten (10) Directors were physically present at the Broadcast Venue in accordance with the SC's Guidance and FAQs on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers dated 19 February 2021:-
	 Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah Che Othman (Group Chairman); Dato' Ahmad Fuaad Mohd Kenali (President & Group Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director); Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah; Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman; Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf; Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh Tejwant Singh; Lim Tze Seong; Razalee Amin; Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang; and Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali.
	The Joint Group Secretary, the GCFO, the External Audit Partner of EY, the Scrutineer Ms Cathy Chew of Commercial Quest Sdn Bhd (CQ) and six (6) audio and visual support personnel were also physically present at the Broadcast Venue.
	In accordance with the SOPs issued by the Malaysian National Security Council, the above number of essential individuals present at the broadcast venue was less than 50% of the capacity of the Hallmark.
	A total of 345 members, comprising shareholders, proxies and corporate representatives, representing 1,034,071,646 ordinary shares or 88.51% of the total issued share capital of the Company, attended the 40 th AGM via SS E Solutions Sdn Bhd (SSE) e-Portal platform. The proceedings of the 40 th AGM commenced with a presentation by the PGCEO on the Company's operations and financial performance for the preceding financial year, followed by the questions received from the MSWG together with the replies. Both the presentation by the PGCEO and the letter from MSWG are made available on the Company's website.
	Prior to proceeding with the Agenda of the 40 th AGM, the Group Chairman invited shareholders to participate and raise any questions

	and seek clarifications on the proposals tabled using real time submissions via the Query Box provided. The Group Chairman read and answered most of the questions received live from the Query Box. The proceedings of the 40 th AGM are recorded in the minutes of the meeting and published on the Company's website within a reasonable time.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The 40 th AGM of the Company held on 26 May 2022 was conducted fully virtual via live streaming and online remote voting from the broadcast venue using the Remote Participation and Voting facilities provided by SSE. The voting was conducted on a poll in accordance with Paragraph 8.29A of the MMLR of Bursa Securities.
	The Company had appointed SSE as Poll Administrator to conduct the polling process, and Commercial Quest Sdn Bhd (CQ) as the Scrutineers to verify the poll results.
	The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Article 84(2) of the Company's Constitution which requires the Chairman of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the meeting.
	The Company had conducted a fully virtual 40 th AGM on 26 May 2022 at the broadcast venue by leveraging technology in accordance with Section 327(1) and (2) of the CA 2016, and the SC's Guidance and FAQs on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers dated 19 February 2021.
	Remote shareholders' participation at the 40 th AGM
	Shareholders were invited to exercise their right to attend, participate and vote at the meeting remotely by using the RPV facilities at <u>https://sshsb.net.my/login.aspx</u> . The registration for attendance was opened from 10.00 a.m. Tuesday, 24 May 2022 at 12.30 p.m. until the commencement of the 40 th AGM on Thursday, 26 May 2022. Detailed procedures were provided to shareholders in the Administrative Guide. After verification that one was a shareholder based on the General Meeting Record of Depositors (ROD) as at 19 May 2022, the relevant shareholder was notified via e-mail by SSE that his/her registration for the remote participation at the 40 th AGM had been approved. If the shareholder was already a user with SS e-Portal, he/she could log in with his/her username and password to submit the request to participate remotely via live streaming and online remote voting. An e-mail notification to confirm the shareholder's registration for RPV was then sent by SSE after its verification based on the General Meeting ROD as at 19 May 2022 and upon the cut-off date and time for proxy form submission.
	Voting in absentia Shareholders logged on with their usernames and passwords at SS e-
	Portal and participated remotely via live streaming at the 40 th AGM. A

	short video by SSE was played to demonstrate to the members, corporate representatives and proxies who were present at the 40 th AGM on the process for online voting via SS e-Portal. The voting session had commenced from the start of the Meeting at 10.00 a.m. until the close of the voting session. The Scrutineers, CQ verified and announced the poll results for each resolution, which included votes in favour and against, upon which the Group Chairman of the 40 th AGM declared that all the resolutions were carried. The poll results were also announced by the Company via Bursa LINK on the same day for the benefit of all shareholders. The PGCEO's presentation together with the questions from Minority Shareholders Watch Group were uploaded to the Company's website on 26 May 2022 and 25 May 2022 respectively whilst the Minutes of the 40 th AGM were made available on the Company's website at <u>Minutes-of-the-AGM.pdf (chartnexus.com)</u> from 23 June 2022.
	Subsequent to the issuance of the MCCG on 28 April 2021, Joint Group Secretary had sought confirmation from SSE on their cyber hygiene practices to ensure data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats. To this, SSE had confirmed that it has consistently tested its server capacity and upgraded as and when required. SSE explained that its SS e-Portal uses a 2,048 bit encryption and is hosted on AIMS Data Center ("AIMS"), a secure site at an accredited data centre with ISO/IEC 27001: 2013 standard, ISO/IEC 20000-1: 2011 standard, ISO 9001: 2015 standard, Uptime Institute Tier III DC, certified to Threat, Vulnerability and Risk Assessment (TVRA) security framework, and ANSI/TIA-942. It is also one of Asia's most established, trusted and respected data centre operators with nearly three decades of industry experience. As the home of the Malaysian Internet Exchange (MyIX), AIMS offers unrivalled connectivity options to their dynamic ecosystem and the world beyond. AIMS' facilities are equipped with advanced systems for power, cooling and security as well as fire detection and suppression, producing the most conducive data centre environment possible. Data security is assured at AIMS' Tier III-certified facilities, which provides round-the-clock multi-layered security controls at all access points within their facilities along with always-on, digitally recorded camera monitoring systems at multiple sites.
	The Company did a mock/setup AGM before the AGM with SSE to review and test all technicalities including running diagnostics for a stable internet connection with mitigation plans in place to mitigate any untoward experience with the virtual general meetings and to ensure a smooth AGM. Though SSE's preference is the use of LAN line they brought along backup broadband with different telco providers to switch lines to the backup broadband as seamlessly in the event the internet becomes unstable or when such need arises.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

	adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures
	general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient ns and the questions are responded to.
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	 At the 40th AGM, the Group Chairman briefed the members, corporate representatives and proxies present virtually at the Meeting of their right to ask questions and vote on the resolutions set out in the Notice of the 40th AGM dated 26 April 2022. Dato' Fuaad presented the Group's performance for FY2021, covering the following key points: 1. 2021 Challenges; 2. 2021 Financial Highlights; 3. CREST@2021: 2021 Key Operational Highlights & Achievements; 4. 2022 Market Outlook; 5. Business Outlook on: a) Automotive Segment: UMW Toyota Motor Sdn Bhd, Perodua and Otomobil Sejahtera Sdn Bhd; b) Equipment Segment; c) Manufacturing & Engineering Segment; and d) Aerospace Segment; and
	 6. CREST@2021 – Redefining Sustainability. All the Directors and senior management as mentioned under Practice 13.2 were present at the 40th AGM to provide responses to the questions posed by shareholders via SSE portal in relation to the agenda items for the 40th AGM, both prior to and during the 40th AGM. Apart from the six (6) questions received from MSWG, the Company received 14 questions from the shareholders/proxyholders and these
	questions were answered by the Group Chairman during the 40 th AGM. To ensure effective communication with the shareholders at a fully virtual general meeting, questions posed by shareholders were displayed on the screen for the meeting participants' reference whilst the Group Chairman read out and answered the shareholders' questions. Whilst the AGM is one (1) of the platforms where shareholders can raise issues and seek an explanation from the Board and Management, they are also welcomed to email their queries to <u>imrs@umw.com.my</u>
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	Accucap MSC Sdn Bhd was engaged to provide audio and visual support services to broadcast the proceedings of the 40 th AGM virtually. It was live-streamed for access via SS e-Portal:	
	 The Poll Administrator, SSE had verified the eligibility of shareholders/corporate representatives/proxies to attend the 40th AGM based on the General Meeting Record of Depositors as at 19 May 2022 and upon the cut-off date and time for proxy form submission. This online platform was secured exclusively for the members with approved registration for the RPV at the 40th AGM. 	
	2. SSE had introduced an application called the Moderator Link, as part of its new services to assist the user in tracking the questions posed by the shareholders during AGM, to facilitate the listed issuer's compliance with the SC's Guidance. Questions posed by shareholders via SS e-Portal had been captured and transmitted to the Company for action and response, prior to and during the 40 th AGM. Similarly, the same application/tool had been used by the Company for the same questions to be made visible to all meeting participants.	
	3. With the use of Moderator LINK, the Group Chairman who has a good understanding of the Company's business, had managed the Q&A session smoothly and efficiently. Each question had been displayed on the screen as and when the Group Chairman provided their responses to the respective questions accordingly in an orderly manner.	
	4. The Q&A session served as an interaction between the Directors, the Management and shareholders during the fully virtual meeting. Whilst the members were in attendance in the proceedings of the 40 th AGM at "(LIVE STREAM MEETING) UMW HOLDINGS BERHAD 40 th AGM", he/she could select "REMOTE VOTING" under Corporate Exercise/Event and click ">" to remotely cast and submit the votes online for the resolutions tabled at the 40 th AGM. This is in line with the SC's Guidance which provides that Members shall be allowed to cast their votes remotely and contemporaneously (live) during the proceeding of the general meeting.	

	5. The poll results were verified by the Scrutineers, CQ between 11.15 a.m. and 11.35 a.m. The Scrutineers, Ms Cathy Chew of CQ announced the poll results of each Resolution 1 to 8 and each of them was displayed to members, corporate representatives and proxies present as the Group Chairman declared that the resolutions were duly passed.
Explanation for	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Minutes of the 40 th AGM dated 26 May 2022 duly confirmed and signed was uploaded on the Company's website at <u>Minutes-of-the-AGM.pdf (chartnexus.com)</u> on 23 June 2022, i.e., within 30 business days from the date of 40 th AGM.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.